RESOLUTION NO. 17-386

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR UNIFORM SUPPLY AND SERVICES WITH CINTAS CORPORATION FOR AS-NEEDED SERVICES, PROVIDING FOR A REDUCTION IN PRICING, AND A TWO-YEAR CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH AN OPTION TO RENEW FOR AN ADDITIONAL TWO-YEAR TERM: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT; AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURE OF AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$90,970,46 FOR THE ADDITIONAL TWO-YEAR TERM. SUBJECT TO BUDGETING AND **APPROPRIATION:** AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXERCISE THE FINAL RENEWAL OPTION AND EXPEND FUNDS FOR SERVICES. **SUBJECT** TO **BUDGETING** AND APPROPRIATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 14-363, the City Commission entered into a contract with Cintas Corporation for rental of uniforms and floor mats and provision of related services, on an as-needed basis, for a term of three years ending November 24, 2017, for an annual amount not to exceed \$52,524.68, pursuant to Cooperative Contract #12-JLH-011 with Hartford County Schools, Maryland; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to the Contract with Cintas Corporation has been proposed, providing for a reduction in pricing and an extension of the contract for an additional two-year term for a total amount not to exceed \$90,970.46, with an option to renew the contract for an additional two-year term; and

WHEREAS, the Deputy Public Works Director recommends approval of the amendment, and that the City Manager be authorized to exercise the final two-year renewal option and expend funds for services, subject to budgeting and appropriation; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has submitted a Sufficiency of Funds Certificate.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The First Amendment to Contract for Uniform Supply and Services with Cintas Corporation, providing for a reduction in pricing and an extension of the contract for a two-year term for a total amount not to exceed \$90,970.46, with an option to renew for an additional two-year term, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. The City Manager and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the First Amendment, a copy of the Amendment in substantially final form being attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein.

SECTION 3. The expenditure in the amount of \$90,970.46 for services during the two-year extension referenced in Section 1 above is hereby approved, subject to budgeting and appropriation of a portion of this amount, to wit, \$45,485.23 during FY 2018-2019.

SECTION 4. The City Manager is hereby authorized to exercise the final renewal option and expend funds for services during the final renewal term, subject to budgeting and appropriation.

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Vernh L. HENRY

Mayor

ATTEST:

statue sul agia

LETITIA LAMAGNA City Clerk

Adopted: December 6, 2017